

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ERNST & YOUNG LLP AND
ERNST & YOUNG U.S. LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS AND
KELLEY MCDANIEL,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
Counsel of Record
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(949) 202-3062
MC.Sungaila@
haynesboone.com

ALEX R. STEVENS
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Ave., Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 651-5475
Alex.Stevens@
haynesboone.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Association of Defense Counsel*

October 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Incorrectly Burdens the Proponent of Arbitration in Contravention of this Court’s Analysis in <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i>	4
II. The NLRA’s Broad Appellate Jurisdiction Provisions Ensure that the Split of Au- thority Concerning the Enforceability of Employment Arbitration Class or Collec- tive Action Waivers Will Reverberate Across the Country	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	1, 5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Bloomingtondale’s, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 172, 2016 NLRB LEXIS 314 (Apr. 29, 2016).....	10
<i>Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	1
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	5
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	8
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingtondale’s</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Labor Ready Sw., Inc., and Jason Kuller, Esq. of Thierman Law Firm, P.C.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 138, 2016 NLRB LEXIS 159 (Feb. 26, 2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. May 26, 2016), petition for cert. pending, Case No. 16-285.....	2
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 105 S. Ct. 3346 (1985)	3
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-60089 (5th Cir. 2016), consolidated sub nom. <i>Jorgie Franks v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-10644 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	5
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	2, 7
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015).....	8
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3)	12
29 U.S.C. § 157	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	6
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	7, 12

RULES

29 C.F.R. § 102.9	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
